

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No.W.P. No.10252 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl.No.	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
06.	06.08.2026	<u>SRK, J</u> Today, when the matter is taken up for hearing, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, on written instructions, submits that pursuant to the brief history of the present case submitted by the Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Pulivendula, the Special Chief Secretary to Government, PR & RD, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi submitted written instructions, wherein it is submitted that the work in question pertains to Andhra Pradesh Southern Power Distribution Company Limited (APSPDCL), and is under the administrative control of the Superintending Engineer, APSPDCL, Kadapa. The learned Assistant Government Pleader further submitted that in view of the written instructions submitted by him, it is only respondent No.4, who is responsible for the payment of money to the petitioner herein. On the contrary, learned standing counsel for respondent No.4, on written	

		instructions from the Executive Engineer, Operation, APSPDCL, Pulivendula, submitted that the role of APSPDCL IN the aforesaid work is confined only to technical authentication relating to the electrical aspects of the work. In respect of payment of money by the respondents, he submits that respondent No.4 is no way responsible, and PRI Division, Pulivendula is only responsible for that. In view of the submissions made by both the learned counsels herein, in order to ascertain the same, the Executive Engineer, PRI Division, Pulivendula, is directed to be present before this Court on the next date of hearing. Post on 13.08.2026. <u>SRK, J</u> MJA	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--